FORM PTO-1595

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB No. 0651-

09-22-2003



M COVER SHEET U.S.

atent and Trademark Office

Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	.:
urk Ferguson	Name: Specialized Health Products, Inc.	
I.L. Thome Id D. Solomon	Internal Address:	4.0
el K. Smith		22
ly W. Snow ance Bagley		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
N. Thorne		
ional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: 585 West 500 South, Suite 200	

F. Mark Ferguson	Name: Specialized Health Products, Inc.	
David L. Thorne	Internal Address:	
Donald D. Solomon Daniel K. Smith		
Jeremy W. Snow	G G	
B. Chance Bagley		
Craig N. Thorne		
	00	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: _585 West 500 South, Suite 200	
	City: Bountiful State: Utah ZIP: 84010-8321	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Li Tes Zi 140	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
	·	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		
☐ Other		
Execution Date: September 9, 2003		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the executi	on date of the application is: September 11, 2003	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10660 083	B. Patent No.(s)	
	<u> </u>	
Additional numbers attached?	S 🗵 NO	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documen	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
should be mailed:		
Name Paul C. Truma		
Name: Paul S. Evans		
Street Address: Specialized Health Products, Inc.		
585 West 500 South, Suite 200		
Internal Address		
Internal Address:		
1		
1		
City: Bountiful State: Utah ZIP 84010-8321		
City: Bountiful State: Utah ZIP 84010-8321	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00	
	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00	
03 DEHMANU1 00000091 10660083	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00	
003 DEMMANU1 00000091 10660083	⊠ Enclosed	
003 DEMMANU1 00000091 10660083		
03 DEHMANU1 00000091 10660083	 ☑ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 	
03 DEHMANU1 00000091 10660083	⊠ Enclosed	

09/15/20 04 FC:8

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego	oing information is true and correct and any attache	ed copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Paul S. Evans Name of Person Signing	Signature	September 11, 2003 Date	
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INC	LUDING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS, AN	D DOCUMENT: 5	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 014496 FRAME: 0860

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For and in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, F. Mark Ferguson, David L. Thorne, Donald D. Solomon, Daniel K. Smith, Jeremy W. Snow, B. Chance Bagley, and Craig N. Thorne of 1595 East Treeview Drive, Salt Lake City, UT 84124, 1759 South 450 East, Kaysville, UT 84037, 596 E. Eagleridge Drive, North Salt Lake, UT 84054, 1473 West 1540 South, Woods Cross, UT 84087, 155 North 575 East, North Salt Lake, UT 84054, 462 East 100 North, American Fork, UT 84003, and 2303 South 1520 West, Syracuse, UT 84075 respectively, have invented a method and apparatus entitled SAFETY SHIELD FOR MEDICAL NEEDLES hereinafter called the "invention." and have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer, unto Specialized Health Products, Inc., a corporation of the State of Utah, having a principal place of business at 585 West 500 South, Bountiful, Utah 84010 (hereinafter "SHP"), and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to certain inventions relating to improvement in SAFETY SHIELD FOR MEDICAL NEEDLES, with application serial number to be determined, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to Letters Patent which may be issued upon said application, and any divisions, extensions, continuations or reissues thereof.

We hereby also sell, assign and transfer unto SHP the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to applications for Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of said inventions and said applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries, and we further authorize SHP to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in its own name, and to claim priority of the filing date of the application for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

PATENT REEL: 014496 FRAME: 0861 We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to SHP, but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in SHP, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We covenant to SHP, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, F. M	lark Ferguson, hereunto set my hand and seal
this <u>A</u> day of September, 2003.	
	F. Mark Ferguson

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, David Li Thorne, hereunto set my hand and seal this 9 day of September, 2003.

David L. Thorne

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Donald D. Solomon, hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{\hat{q}}{l}$ day of September, 2003.

Donald D. Solomon

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Daniel K. Smith, hereunto set my hand and seal this day of September, 2003.

Daniel K. Smith

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Jeremy W. Snow, hereunto set my hand and seal this 9th day of September, 2003.

Jeremy W. Snow

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, B. Chance Bagley, hereunto set my hand and seal this 4th day of September, 2003.

B. Chance Bagley

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Craig N. Thorne, hereunto set my hand and seal this 9^{rn} day of September, 2003.

Craig N. Thorne

RECORDED: 09/11/2003